EVENLNG SESBIQN

8:10 o'clock,
Council Ohamber,
City Hall, '
September 12th 1929

A meeting of the City Council was

held this evening. At the above named hour
there were present His Worship the Mayor and
Alde#men Dickie,'Stech,Smith,Donoven,Redmond;.
Oregé,MoDuff,MeInnie, Rains, Corbin, McDonald,
0'Toole, Mullane,Drysdale,Roberfeon and
Smeltzer, |

The meeting was called t6 proceed
with‘bueineee standing over and the fransaction

~of other bueinessy

NOTICE OF REGCONSIDERATIOQN

Read item # 1 on the'ﬁgende vizy
Alderman Corbin's notice of reconsideration of
the appointment of Miee IrehewHingeton as Bteno-
grapher in the Oity Health Board offices

~ Aldermen Corbin informs the

Council that he did not wish to proceed with
the reconsideration of this matter and withdrew
his notices

The following named papers

are submittedy

v

CANADIAN AUTHORS' ASSOCIATION

Read letter of thanks from the
Oanadian'Authoxu'Aeeocietion to the City Oeunoil
for kindness extended to the Association during

its convention in Halifax

~208~




September l2th, 1929

Canadian Authors Association
Toronto Aug.28th, 1929

Mr. L.A.Gastonguay,
City Hall,
Halifax, N.S,

" Dear Sir:-

On behalf of the Canadian Authors!
Association, may I extend to you and through you
to the members of the city council, our warmest
thanks for the kindness which you and your
Council exhibited during the stay in your city,
by arranging for the luncheon,

May I assure you that the hospitality
shown by your Council and everyone else who had
anything to do with the convention, will meke our
stay in Halifax a thing to be very long and very
gratefully remembered by all of us,

Yours sincerely,
E a A . H&I‘dYo

FILED /
JAG DAY

Read application of the Cornwallis
Street Baptist Church for permission to hold Tag
Day on a date to be fixed in the early fallry

Halifax, N.S. Aug,26th,1929
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Dear Sirs:
I am writing on bechalf of the
- Cornwallis Strecet Baptist Church to ask permission
of you to hold a "Fag Day" some time in the early
fall,

You know the work we were doing on
the church building, we found that the roof was gone
and had to be shingled besides other reopairs that
we had not phnned on, While we did well in our
Campaign, we feel that there are some who would be
willing to buy a tag to help out,

Thanking vou in advance,

Youre gratefully,

WoA. Wblte
PASTORo

~ 205~




September 12th, 1929

Moved by Alderman McDonald seconded by
// ' Alderman Smith that the application be granteds
h{p,w/r Motion passedy
R+
NOTICE OF ACTION BY JOHN SIMON

Read notice of action by John Simon
against the City of Halifax claiming damages for
alleged wrongful entry upon his land and premises
situated at the south east corner of Barrington

and Jacob Streets,

Action deferred, to be taken up with
the report of the Committee on Works on this

matter, //

HORKS DEPARTMENT-ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on Works

recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$9,350, 523
City Works Office,
Halifax, N,S,,Sept,12,1929
Accounts | |
Works and Water Depts,
Aug, 1929

The City Council,

Gentlemen |
At o meeting of the Committee on Works

held this day, the undermentioned accounts, charge-
able as follows, were approved and reecommended to
Council for adoption~

Works Dept~ Capital $316, 90
Appropriations  7B10,24k  §8127,14

Water Dept~ Construction $398,89
Maintenance 824,59 ‘;22},48

$2350,52
Respectfully submitted,

M.A . Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Corbin seconded by

Alderman Cragg that the report be adoptéd and accounte

paid, Motion passed,

210~




September 12th, 1929

/

GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Committee

recommending for payment accounte amounting to

$20,148,49;

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Sept.10th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gdntlemen:—

At a meeting of the Finance
Committee held this day the attached list of
accounts amounting to $20, 148,49 was passed as
correct and recommended to the City Council for
payment,

Respectfully submitted
E.J.Cragg
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded
by Alderman McInnis that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

~ OITY HOME AND T. B. HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Charities

Committee recommending for payment accounts charge~

able to the City Home $8,881.82 and accounts charge-
able to the T.B.Hospital $2,696.22;

Halifax, N.8.8ept.11,1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gent lemeni—
The Charities Committee met this
day and beg to submit the following repori:

Members Present; The Chairman,
Aldermen Dickie,Redmond and O'Toole,

~211~




September 12th, 1929

CITY HOME ACCOUNTS AUGUST 1929 AMOUNT ¢4 ,481,82

City Home accounts for the month of

August 1929 amownting to $8,427.43 are recommended
for payment,

TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS AUGUST 1929
AMOUNT $2,696,22

Tuberculosis Hospital accounts for the
month of August 1929 amounting to $2,696.22 aré
recommended for payment. -

Respectfully submitted,

A.A Robertson
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Dickie seconded by
Alderman Rains that the report be adopted and
accounts paid. Motion passed,

/

GARDENS PARKS AND COUMON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on Gardens,
Parks and Common recommending for payment accounts

ohargeable to Publio Gardens $2,151,90 and to Fleming
Park $557.90,

I >

Committee Room,
City Hall,
September 9th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:e

At a meeting of the City Council held
this day the attached list of accounts shargeable
to Public Gardens $2,151,90 and to Fleming Park
$557,90, were passed as correct and recommended to
the City Counoil for payment.

Respectfully submitted
W.E.Donovan
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded by

Alderman Stech that the report te adopted and accounts
paid. Motion passed,

—~212-



September 12th, 1929

/

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee of
Firewards recommending for payment accounts charge-
able to Fire Department $12,551,69 and to Fire
Alarm Maintenance $432,30s

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Sept,10th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlement~

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day the attached lists of
accounts chargeable to Fire Department $12,551.69
and to the Fire Alarm Maintenahce Department |
$432,30 Were pasdsed as correct and recommended for
payment,

Respectfully submitted

W.J, O'Toole
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman 0'Toole
seconded by Alderman Smeltzer that the report be

adopted and acounte paid. Motion passed,

CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Health
Board recommending for payment accounts amounting

to $2,021,923

Halifax, N.S. Sept.1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members City Council,

Gentlemen:-

At o meeting of the Cilty Heplth
Bonrd held on Tuesday September 10th, 1929, the follow.
named accounts amounting to #2,021.92, moved by
Alderman Dickie and Alderman Smeltzer Were passed
and recommended to the City Council for payment,

Respectfully yours
Arthur C.Pettipas
SECRETARY C.H.B.

| -213~ ‘




‘ | September 12th, 1929

Moved by Alderman Corbin seconded by -
Alderman Stech that the report be adopted and

accounts paij/ Mot ion passed,

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Prison Committee
Trecommending for payment accounts amounting to

B $1,331, 70;

Committee Room,
City Hall,
September 5th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:~

At a meeting of the City Prison
Committee held this day the attached list of accounts
amounting to $1,331.70 was passed as correct and
recommended to the City Council for payment.

Your Committee submit- the report of
the Governor for the month of August showing the
number of inmates on that date to be forty-six

Respectfully submitted

W.E.Donovan
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Aldérman Donovan seconded by
Alderman Rains that the report be adopted and accounts

paid. Motion/passed
POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Police Committee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$7’9990103

Halifax, N,S.,
September 6th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Oity Council,

Gentlemens

At a meeting of the Police Committee
held this date, the following accounts amountine to

$7,999.10 were examined, found correct and recommended
for payment:

21l



\ September l2th, 1920

Codwell Bros . $18,0C
Halifax Herald Limited 3,36
Frank M, O&Neill 3,70
Candyland 22.50
City Works Deptl 29,00
Imperial 011l Cos 14,19
G.H.Wood & Co, _ 15,00
Crowell Bros 9,32
Maritime Tel, and Tel, Co, 12,10
David Roche 4,43
| Police 8alar1ee Aug.lst to 15th 3,943,92
" “16th to 31lst )23, 08

1.999.10

Respectfully submitted
L.A.Gastonguay
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Robertson seconded
by Alderman Dickie that the report be adopted and
accounts pf}}. Motion passed

CITIZENS FREE LIBRARY COMMITTEE ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Citizens'
Froe Library Committee recommending for payment accour’:
amounting to 3557.5u:
: Halifax, N.S.Sept.9th, 1929
His Worship the Mayor,
and Mombers of the City Council.
Gentlement~-

The Library Committee begs to submit
the following accounts for payment:

City of Halifax ~ Salaries - $516,65
Might Directories -
Atlantic Limited, Directories 10, 20
T.C.Allen & Co. Books | 1&,25
Frank M. O'Neill & Oo, Supplies o 45
Halifax Herald Subscriptions 00 _

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded
by Alderman Raines that the report be adoptcd and account:

paid., Motion passeds
Respectfully submitted,

W.E.Donovan
/ CHAIRMAN

WAR MEMORIAL

Read report of the Finance Committee
reccommending the payment of a grant to the War

Memorial Committee of &$4,840,15:

215w




R ——

September ll&th 1929

Committee Room,
City Hall,
September 10th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlement —

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
~held this day an application from the War Memorial
Committee for payment of the sum of $5,500 on - -
account of the City's contributiog to the War
Memorial Fund, was submitted and read.

Your Oommittee have glven this matter
careful consideration and find that on reading over
the report of the Finance Committee on November 12th,
1927, it was then decided to seek legielation to

- contribute such sum as may be necessary to complete
the War Memorial on the plans as prepared by the
War Memorial Committee at an approximate cost of
#41,000,00, $35,000,00 of which had then been sub-
scribed, the amount of the City's contribution in
no case to exceed $8,000,00

Legislation authorizing this
expenditure was obtained in 1928 and your Committee
have been informed that the War Memorial Committee
have collected to date the sum of $37,907.96 which in-
cludes interest, The Committee still have a balance
in hand of £1,159,85:

Your Committee recommend that the City
Treasurer be authorized to pay to the War Memorial
Committee under authority of Chapter 60 of the
Acts of 1928 the sum of $4,840,15 being the amount
required together with cash in hand of $1,159,85
to make up the sum of $6,000,00 due the Sculpton
on the contract price of the Memorial,

Regpectfully Submitted
E.J.Orag
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Craggs seconded by
Alderman McInnis that the report be adopted and

that the amount be taken out of General Account

| until a loan ﬁ?r this purpose 1ls negotiated. Motion
; < ' assed.
| dpvy»/::f:;:;‘ ? SURETY BOND-OITY OFFICIALS

Read report of the Finance Committec

approving of the report of the City Auditor on the .

surety bonds of City Officials with the United States

Eidelity and Guarantee Company:

P16~



September 18th, 1929

CGommittee Room, City Hall,
Saptember 10th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Councii,

Gentlemen: -

SURETY BONDS ~ CITY OFFICIALS

At a moeting of the Finance Committee
held this day the City Auditor submitted the attached
list of Officials to be bonded under surety bonds
for the current yeax

Your Committee recommend that the surety
bonds with the Unlted States Fidelity and Guarantee
Oompany-~ Saunders and Puffus, Agents~ be renewdd on

the Schedule submitted by the Auditor, the premium of
which is $398,10.

Respectfully submitted

E.J.Cragg
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded by

Alderman McInnes that the report be adopted, Motion

/

CONCRETE SIDEWALK~ WALNUT STREET

passed,

Read report of the Committeec on Works
and Citv Engineer rc laying of concrete sidewalk on
Walnut Street between Juhilee Road and Cedar Street:

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
August 24th, 1929

Walnut Street.-Halifax
Sidewalk

Hieg Worship the Mayocr.

Skr:-

I beg to report on a petition from
certain property owners on Vainut Street between
Jubilee Road and Cedar Street asking for a concrete
sidewalk to be laid on the west side of the street in
this block, that the petition ir signed by the owners
of a little over 38% of the frontege and represents
the four lote beitwsan thoe twe cornex properties, The
estimated cost of the work based on the contract
prices for the curven: vear »£ 4l,100,00

= 2 j 7.—-




I O R _—
| Beptember 12th, 1929

There is a concrete sidewalk on the
north side of Jubilee Road extending westwardly
to Garden Street, I do not consider it good polipy
to lay a sidewalk in an isolated block without connect—
lon with some other walk already laid.

I would rccommend that the sidewalk
petitioned for be ordered to be done when the sideca
walk on Jubilee Road is extended to Walnut Street

Respectfully submitted,

i | H,W,Johnston,
‘_, CITY ENGINEER,

City Worke Office,
Halifax, N.S, Sept.9-29

WALNUT STREET &IDEWALK

The City Council,

Gentlemens~
Attached hereto 1s a report of the
cit%'Engineer on & petition for a concrete sidewalk
gg a%nut 8treot between Jubilee Road and Cedar
T060%T,

The Committee on Works at a meeting on
the 4th instant resolved to recommend to Council that
the sald report be adopted,

Regpectfully submitted
M.A.Hunter
OLERK OF WORKS,

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded by -
. MM Alderman Oorbin that the reporte be adopted, Mdtion

pagscd, V/
LINDEN STREET-TAKING OVER

Read report of the Committee on Works

and 0ity Engineer re taking over of Linden Strects

Oity Engineer's Offioce,

H&lifax, No 50 )

Beptember 4th, 1929
LINDEN STR™ET TAKING OVER

His Worship the Mayor

8irs I beg to report on the petition
P ~2 18

CY
P



September 12th, 1929

of the owners of property on Linden Strect asking
that the City grade and take over the street and
oil it, that the petitioners represent over seventy
per—-cent of the fronvage.

It will require comparatively. little
work to grade this street, The estimated cost being
about $100,00 . The cost of oiling is estimated
at $150, 00,

Thie street runs between Vernon Street
and Garden Street,

I would recommend that the prayer of
the petition be granted, and the street graded at
the cost of the property wwners and when graded
that it be taken over by the City and also that it
be oiled when funds are available,

Respectfully submitted
H.W.Johnston
CITY ENGINEER

City Workse Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
September 9th, 1929

LINDEN STRiET TAKING OVER

The City Council.
Gentlemen:-
The attached report of the City
Engineer on the taking over of Linden Street is
recommended to Council for adoption,
Respeotfully submitted
M.A.Hunter |
CLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman Corbin seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted. Motion

passed //

YOUNG AVENUE WIDENING

Read report of the Committee on Works

and City Engineer're widening Young Avenue at South
West Corner Young Avenue and Inglis Streets

City Engineer's Office,
September Wth, 1929
Young Avenue Widening

His Worship the Mayor.

Sirs-
I have had further interviews with

— 210



| Beptembenr 18th, 1929

the owner of the property at the south-~west corner

of Young Avenue and Inglis Street known as the Crosby
property and they have agreed, without prejudice, to
accept the sum of $650,00 and give the City a deed

of the land required for the widening of the Avenue,

A reference to former reports and records .
of Council and Committee will show that the City
Council decided to expropriate this property , and
@ | ‘the City Engineer was instructed to offer $500,00
i for it and that the owner asked for the sum of $2,000,
in addition to the cost of curb, gutter and didewalk,
The assessed value of the land required by the City is
approximately $380,00, the owner has added to this
- the estimated amount that the property would be
assessed for improvements eto., which makes
up the sum of $650, 00,

In view of the fact that Mr.
Hetherington, the adjoining owner offers to deed
to the City the land required for widening the
street in front of his property, some 1404 equare
feet, valued by the Assessor at about $350,00, it
would appear advisable for the City to close with
Mrs, Crosby for $650,00 rather than take the risk
of having to pay a larger amount if the expro-
priation were prooceeded with,.

" Respectfully submitted
H,W,Johneton
OITY ENGINEER

0 ‘ Oity Worke Office,
3 H&lif&x, No SO )
E Sept,9~29

YOUNG AVENUE WIDENING

The City Council,
Gent lemen~
The Oommittee on Works recommend

for adoption the accompanying report of the COity
Engineer on Young Avenue Widening,

Respectfully submitted

M.A.Huntoer
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Stech seconded by

. Alderman Corbin that the reports be adopteds Motion

el passed, | /

OAK LAND ROAD GRADING

Read report Committee on Works and City

Engineer re grading of Oakland Road between Robie
Street and Oxford Streets
220~




September 12th, 1929

City Engineer's Office
September 1llth, 1929

. OAKLAND ROAD-GRADING

3% His Worship the Mayor.
Siri~

I beg to report on a petition of owners of
property fronting on Oakland Road in the City of
Halifax, asking to have this street, between Robie
Street and Oxford Street, graded and taken over
by the City, that the petitioners represent over fifty-
one percent (51%) of the frontage on the strcet,

The petition states that the street has been
graded by the owners in accordance with the reguire-
ments of the City of Halifax., This is not eorrect
as it will require the expenditure of approximately
$200,00 to grade the street in compliance with the
law, If the owners agree to pay this cost, I
would recommend that the street be graded ot their

; expense and when so graded that it be accppted as one
j of the streets of the City of Halifax,

é g Respectfully submitted,

H.,W.Johnston |
0ITY ENGINEER,

Oity Works Office,
Helifax, N.S,,
| September 11lth, 1929
OAKLAND ROAD GRADING .

The City Council,

Gentlemen:~

The Committee on Workes recommend for
adoption the ascompanying report of the City
Engineer on Gekland Road Grading.

Respectfully submitted,

M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Dickie seconded by
Alderman Oorbin that the reports be adoptédd. Motion

i Qw»*“‘ |
M passead.
v/

STREET LIGHTING CONTRACT-BPRING GARDEN ROAD

Read report of the Committee on Works and
City Engineer re street lighting contract Spring

Garden Road:i

’ o . .221. I_



l.-II------’--IIllIllllllIlllllllllIII-I-----------~

September 1Zth, 1929

01ty Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S,,
September 1llth, 1929

STREET LIGHTING OONTRACT
SPRING GARDEN ROAD

His Worship the Mayor.

3ir i~

In the contract between the Nova Scotia
Tramways and Power Company,Limited and the City for
lighting the streets, it was provided that direct
current arc lamps used for lighting Barrington
Street{ up to thirty in number, should be installed
and malntained on Spring Garden Road, the replacemert
charges on these lampes to be carried by the Company.

The Company are now asking that they be
allowed to change these fixtures to incandescent
lighting ones, The lamps at present in use had been
installed for a considerable number of years on
Barrington Street and are more or less unsatisfactory
now, and while when operating properly give bright
lighting, are now subject to certain troubles, such
as unsteady light more or less jumpy at times; deposit
forms on the globes from the arcs cutting down the
1llumination; frequently when the lamp is out it
required removal to the workship for adjustment and
repairs; also as the Company only maintains one trans-
former of the type necessary for this system of
lighting, in the event of a breakdown the street
might be without light for a considerable time.

In my opinion the change to multiple
lighting with 500 watt lamnps would give more satis—
factory lighting than at present, and would to some
extent decrease the cost to the City,I would
recommend that the change be authorized on the
understanding that the Oompany pay the whole aost
involved which will be approximately some $1200,00,
and also supply all replacements of every description,

Respectfully submitted,

H.W,Johnston
CITY ENGINEER,

City Works Office,
H&lifax, No So [}
September 12th, 1929
STREET LIGHTING CONTRACT
SPRING GARDEN ROAD

The City Council,

Gentlemen:~
Attached hereto is a report of the City

Bngineer on street lighting contract- Spring Garden

Road. |
The Committee on Works recommend the

adoption of said report,

Respectfully submitted,
M.A.Hunter
- 282 CLERK OF WORKS

I )
[ ]




—

September 1&€th, 1929

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded by
Alderman Corbin that the reportes be adopted.,
Motion passed. l/’

FILLING STATION KEMPT ROAD

Read report Clerk of Works and City
Engineer re filling station east side Kempt Road
near Stanley Street:

City Engineer's Office, .
Halifax, N,.S.,
September 10th, 1929

KEMPT ROAD FILLING STATION

His Worship the Mayor,
Sirse

I beg to report on the application.
for a permit for the erection of a Filling Station
on the east side of Kempt Road near Stanley Street,
that the property on which it is proposédd to erect
this station is the one recently sold by the City
to Mr, D.F.McLean,

Perinits have already been granted for
filling stations.»n both sides of this road and I
can see no objection to granting the one applied for
and would recommend that such permit be granted.

Respectfully submitted,

H.W,Johnston,
0ITY ENGINEER,

City Works COffice, -

Halifax, N.S.,

September 12th, 1929
KEMPT ROAD FILLING STATION

The City Council,

Gentlemen:— |
_The Conmittee on Works recommend the
adoption of the accompanying report of the City
Engineer on an application for a permit for the
erection of a filling station at the east side of
Kempt Road, near Stanley Street,

Respectfully submitted,
M.A . Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman Corbin seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted.

Motion passcd,
—2235~




m
‘ HepTamb e@:lat}x 1989

d

CONCRETE S;DEWALK 205-207 LOWER WATER STRZET

Read report of the Committee on
Works and City Engineer re laying concretse sidewalk

in front of premises 205-207 Lower Water Street;

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N,S.,
September 10th, 1929

NOS.205-207 LOWER
WATER STREET ~CONCRETE SIDEWAIK

His Worship the Mayor,

Siri—

. There is an old brick sidewalk
in front of Nos,205-207 Lower Water Street which is
in bad condition, I have a petition from Wn,
Robertson & Bon, owners of the premises , asking to
have a conerete sidewalk laid here,

The estimated e¢ost of the work is
; $120,00 of which half would be paid by the City. I
{ would recommend that the work be ordered and that it
k belgone under the current contract for concrete side~
walks,

Respectfully submitted,
H.,W,Jdohnston
CITY ENGINEER,

o | | City Works Office,

. KI Hﬂ.lifax, NCSn ,Sept012~29
205-—20; LOWER WATER STRERT

CONORETE SIDENALK

The 0ity Oouncil,

Gentlenen:- | -

- The attached report of the City
Engineer on a petition from Wm.Robertson and Son
asking that a concrete sidewalk be lald at premises
# 205-207 Lower Water Street is recommended to
Council for adoption.

Respectfully subnitted,
M, A.Hunter
CLFRK OF WORKS

‘Moved by Alderman Donovan

seconded by Alderman Corbin that the reportc be

adopted. Motion passed,

22l

: .



A | W
ATER METER BILLS September 12th, 1929

Read report of the Committee on Works

and Oity Engineerre Water Meter Bills 52 South Park
Street, 137 Creighton Street, 138 Creighton Street
106 Gerrish Street 102-104 Gerrish Street, 136
Oreighton Street:

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
J September 10th, 1929

;2 South Park Street-
ater Consumption

His Worship the Mayor,
Sir:-

I beg to report on the application of
the owner of the premises No,52 South Park Street
for a reduction in the meter reading, that the
monthly consumption has been as follows!

June 1 4,500
July 24 14,500 (N) 29-7-29

Aug, 26 10,700

| The owner states that on receipt of
notice it was found that a toilet was running and
repalrs were immediately made,

i Thie property was occupied by one

j of the men who was badly hurt in an accident
a6 the Majestic and in oconsequence ordinary supervision
of the plumbing could not be given, The record of the
property is good with regard to water consumption
and as lmmediate steps were taken to remedy the defect -
I would recommend that the oonsumption for July and
August be taken at 7,000 gaellons per month and the
bill made up accordingly,

Respeotfully submitted,
H.W,Johneton
OITY ENGINEER,

2
0ity Engineer's Offioce,
/ Halifax, N.S.,8ept.10th,1929
No,137 Creighton Btreet
Water Bill

His Worship the Mayor

8ir:-

I beg to report on the application of
the owner of the premises No, 137 Creighton Street
for a reduction in the meter bill, that the period
covered by the bill is the half year ending April
1929, and the monthly consumption was as follows?

s 225




T I TIEESLLLLLLLLLL———

Sontember 128R. 1300

-

Oct. 1hth 2,200 :
Nove. 1bth 3,500

Dec, 15th 3,200

Jan., 16th 12,200 Tap W ¥ 22-1--29
Feb, 13th 1,700

Mar., 13th 1,400

Apr, 16th 1,400,

There was a large sonsumption in January
due to a tap wasting., Notice was sent on the 22nd
of the month. This large consumption was not required
to prevent freezing as is evidenced by the consumption
for the preceding and following monthe. T cannot re-
commend any reduction in the bill,

Respectfully submitted,
E.W,Johnston
CITY ENGINEER

oy
Oity Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
J September 10th, 1929
No.138 CREIGHTON STREET

WATER BILL

His Worship the Mayor,

Sir:- |

I beg to report on the application of the
owner of the premises No, 138 Creighton Street for
a reduction in the meter bill for the half year ending
April 1929, that the monthly consumption at these
premises during this period was as follows)

Oot. 16 —

Nove 9 1,500

Dec, 1l 3,200

Jan. 11 21,300 Tap & W.C.W. N.1l4-1-29
Feb, '

Mar, 18 29,000

Apr., 11 9,500

There was a large eonsumption during
January,February and March which the owner clalime was
to prevent freezing, I cannot recommend any reduction
in the bill,

Respectfully submitted,
d.W.Johneton
CITY ENGINEER,

| City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
V// September 10th, 1929.

No.,106 Geprish Street
Water Bill

His Worship the Mayor.

Dear Sir:-
I beg to report on the applicution of the
owner of the premises No.1l06 Gerrish Street for a
reduction in his meter biél, that the period
226

t i
: |




—-—-——

September 12th

covered by the bill is the half year ending April
1929, and the amdunt of the bill is $6.52, The
monthly consumption during the period was as

followsi~

Oct. &

Nov, 8 3 ,100

Dec, & 3,400

Jan, & 3,800

Feb, 7 5,200

Mar, 7 12,300 Pipe W N.18-3-29
Apr. 8 4,800

There was a large econsumption in March
due to a pipe wasting of which notice was sent on the
18th of that month, The owner states that immediately
on receipt of notice & plumber was sent to repair the
pipe which statement ias borne out by the readings. I
would recommend thdt the consumption for March be
reduced to &,000 gallons and the bill made up

at¢cordingly,
? Respectfully submitted,
H.W,Johnston
CITY ENGINEER
Oity Engineer's Office,
J/ | ~ Halifax, N.S.,

September 10th, 1929
Nos. ‘102-104% Gerrish St.
Water Bill

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:-

I beg to report on the application of
the owner of the premises Nos, 102-104% Gerrish
Street asking for a reduction in the water Bill,
that the period covered by the bill is the half year
ending April 1929, and the amount of the bill is
$7.18 , The monthly consumption during the period
complained of is as follows:

Oct. 8 —

Nov, 8 SOO

Dece & 2,200

Jan, 8 10,100 W.C.W. N.9-1-29
: ] Feb, 7 12,600 ®.C.W,
) Mar. 7 7,500
. ApI‘. 8 2’700

It will be seen that the consumption
during January and February was larger than the other
! monthes due to a closet wasting of which notice was
] sent on the 9th of January. The owner c:laims that
the water was allowed to run to prevent freezing., I
can mt recommend any reduction in the bill

Reepectfully submittdd,

H.W,Johnseton
CITY ENGINEER.,

227

a
i
E



Boptember Ldkh,  lapg

—

City Engineer's (Cffice,
| Halifax, N.3.,
/ ‘ . September 10th, 1989

No.136 COreighton Street
Water Bill

i

His Worship the Mayor,

Sirs—-

I beg to report on the application of
the owner of the premises MNo.l36 Creighton Street
for a reduction in the water bill, that the period
covered by the bill is the half year ending April,
1929, and the amount of the bill ie $6.62, The
monthly oconsumption during the period complained
of has been as follows:

Oct. 1l 1,700
Nove 9 1,500
f Doc. 1l 1,600
] Jan, 11l 9,800 Tap W.N,14k.1-29
L F eb Y - .
] Mar. 19 11,300 Tap. W,
4 Apr. 11 8,900 Tap, W,

The «onsumption for the month ending
January 1llth was larger than the preceding month
due to a tap wasting and notice was sent on the 1lith
of the month. The owner c¢laims that the water was
allowed to run to prevent freezing, but the con~
1 sumption for the succeeding two months was only
i 11,300 gallons and a tap was reported wasting during
4 February,March and April. Under the circumstances
I cannot recommend any reduction in the bill.

) Resgpectfully submitted,
] H.W.Johnston
CITY ENGINEER,

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S,.,Sept.12-29

Water Accounts

The City Council.

Gent lemen i~ '

Attached hereto are reports of the City
Engineer on applications for reductions in water
meter accounts.

The Committce on Worke recommend thal
the following reductions be mado~

52 South Park St,~ Consumption for July and August
to be taken at 7,000 gallons per month

137 Oreighton St~ Consumption shown January 1929, vigz
12,200 gals, to he reduced io 5,000
gallons.,

138 Creighton St— Consumption shown January 1929,
21,300 gals. ,and March 19&9, 29,000
gals to be reduced to 10,000 cals
for each monthg

~228~




——-—--

\ September 12th, 1929

106 Gerrish St, Consumption for March 1929, to be
, reduced to 8,000 gals, »

102-104 Gerrish St. Consumption shown January and

February 1929, to be reduced by
5,00 gals, each month,

136 Creighton St, OConsumption shown January 1929,
to be reduced to 5,000 gals,, and
March 1929, to be reduced to 8,000

zals,
Respectfully submitted
M,A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman Corbin seconded
- by Alderman Donovan that the report of the Committee
on Works be adopted. Motion passed,

/

NOTICE OF ACTION JOHN SIMON

Read report of the Committee on
Works re notice of action by John Simon against the
'ﬁ City of Halifaxjy also read itemﬁ#JB on the Agenda on
| the same subject: .
City Worke Office,

Helifax, N.S.,
September 12~1929

John Simon~ Action against City

The City Council,

Gent lemen:~

A notice of action from John
S8imon re removal of building from the south-ecast
corner of Jacob and Barrington Street, was served
on His Worship the Mayor and members of the
Committee on Works on September UYth inet,

The Committee recommend that
the City Solicitor be instructed to defend the suit,

Respectfully submitted
M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Donovan
; . .- seconded by Alderman Corbin tlat the report be
- o’ adopted. Motion passed.

;-‘,~f 229~

il
.



B —

Septemgber 12th,1929

/

FINAL PAYMENT PAINTING CONTRACT
FIRE STATIONY .

Read report Committee of Firewards
‘recommending the payment of $91.80 to Roche & Co.
being final payment on theilr contract for the
painting of engine houses:

City Engiﬁeex‘é Office

Halifax, N.S,,
September 10th, 1929

Painting Engine Houses

His Worship the Mayor.

Siri- CERTIFICATE No.2 (FINAL)

I beg to recommend payment to Roche ,
& Company of the sum of NINETY-ONE DOLLARS AND |
EIGHTY CENTS ( $91.80) in full , on their contract |
for painting Engine Houses,

Total Amount of contract. $459,00
Paid on Certificate No., 1 367,20

Balance recommended in full  $91,80

Respectfully submitted,
HgW., Johnston
OITY ENGINEER

- Committee Room,
City Hall,
. September 1l0th, 1929
Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day the attached report of the
City Engineer covering the final payment of $91,80
to Roche & Co,, for their contract for painting
three engine houses was submitted and recommended
to the City Council for payment, '

Respectfully submitted
W.J.0'Toole
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman 0'Toole seconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adopted.

Motion passeds

230

3




o g

September 12th, 1929
BLEDIORD ROw FPIRE STATICN

FINAL PAYIENT

Read report of the Committe® of Firewards
and City Engineer re payment of 1,902,000 to
A.li, Watson being the final payment of his con-

tract for repairs to Bedford Row Fire Station:

City ZTngineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S,,
September 10th, 1929

R:7AIRS TO BEDFORD RO:
ENGINE HOUSE

Hie ‘orship the iayor,

Oertificate Nogi'gzinalz

Sir:-

I beg to recommend payment to
Av«ii.iatson of the sum of Nineteen Lundred and
Two Dollars ( 31,902,00) in full on his con-
tract for repairse to the Bedford Row Engine

House.
Total amount of contract 5,L02,00
raid on Cert.1l and 2 3,000, 00
Balance in full .,1,902,00

Respectfully submitted,

E. .Johnston
OQITY EXNGINWER

Committee Room,
City Eall,
Sept., 10th, 1929

Yis :orship the ."ayor,
and #embers of Citv COouncil,

Gentlenen: -
At a meeting of the Committec of
Firewards held this day the attached report of
the 01ty Engineer recommending the final payment
of 1,902.00 to A.i.iatson, covering his con-
tract for repairs to Bedford Row fire stetion
waes submitted and recomnended to be forwerded
to the City Council for payment.
- Respectfully suomiited
id.J.0'Tools
23] OEAIRLIAY

I
a
N X
!
.




September 12th, 1929

- Moved by Alderman 0'Toole seconded
by Aldemman Smeltzer that the report be adopted.

Motion passed,

/

REFUND FRANK "NAPMAN

FIREMENS' SUPERANNUATION FUND

Read report of the Committee of
Firewards recommending that Mr. Frank Knapman
be refunded the sum of $140,99, being one-half
the amount of his contributions to the Firemens!
Superannuation Fund, he having severed connections

with the Department on August 1llith last:

Halifax, ¥.S,8ept.l1l0, 1929
Board of Firewards.

Gentlemen:—~
e Frank Knapman, whose resignation
: was accepted by your Board on August 1l, 1929
‘ has contributed 281,97 to the Fire Department
Superannuation Fund. Under Section 771 of the
Oity Charter ¥r. Knapman is entitled to
receive one-half of the amount of his contributions,
amounting to $140.99.

I would recommend thet copy of this
report be forwarded to the Trustees of the
Superannuation Fund,

Respeotfully submitted,

J.# . Churchill
CHIEF OF DEPARTHENT,

N | Committee Room,
1 City Hall,
| | Sept.10th, 1929

To Eis “orship the layor
and Mambers of the City 6ouncil.

Gent lement=

| At a meeting of the Oommittes of
Firewarde held this day atteched report of Chief
Churchill recommending the refund of 140,99
being one-half the amount peld inte the Super-
annuattion fund by Frank Knepman, whose resignation
as a fireman was accepted by this commlttee Aug.
14, 1929 was coasiddred, Your Comalttee

i
by
&




—-————

September 12th, 1929

recommend that the trustees of the Firemansls
Superannuation Fund be requested to refund this
amount to Mr. Knapman.

Respectfully submitted,

W.J.0'Toole
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman O'Toole seéonded'

; P by Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adopted.

] Nt .
_jggn247r Motion passed, '

v/

PUBLIC GARDENS~TENDERS FOR FPAINTING

f | ~ Read report of the Committee
on Gardens,Parks and Common covering tenders for

pailnting the green houses etc. at the Public
b Gardens:

1 Committee Room,
1 . City Hall,
f; September 9th, 1929

His Worship the layor
and dembors of City Oouncil,

Gentlemen: -
At a meeting of the Gardens,
; Parks and Common Committee held this day, tenddrs
4 for painting the green housee eto. at the Public
) Gardens were submitted as followo:

0.J.Reardon #21e, 00
David Roach 218, 00
J.M.0ollins 227,00

~ Your Committee recommend that
the tender of C J.Reardon ot {$212,00, being the
lowest , be accepted.

Respectfully submitted,
W.E.Donovan
OHAIRMAN
v Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded
3 V‘/"
1 §>6vﬁroﬁmﬁa by Aldermsn Stech that the report be adoptdd.

. &
- W*" Motion passeds .

A
b




September l2th, 1929

CITY BC B AWD T, B, LOSFITAL
FONRTELY REPORT

Read report of the Charities Coumittee
for the month of August 1929 showing the number of
inmates in the City Home to be 365 and the number

of patients in the T.B.Hospital to be 42:

Halifax, N.5. Sept.llth,1929

Liis Yorship the Mayor,
and tiembers of City Council,

Gentlemen!-

The Charities Committee met this day
and beg to submit the following report.

MEFBERS PRISENT: The Chairman
Aldermen Dickie, Redmond and O'Toole.

SUPT'S RILORT CITY EQi-E AUGUST 1929 NUKRIR OF
INiIATES 365

The Buperintendent's report showe
that during the month of August 1929 there were
4 men and E vomen admitted into the City Home.

3 men and 3 women were discherged and 2 men died,
Of the nuiber admitted 4 were chargeable to the
County and 4 to the City.

The total number of inmates August
31st, 1929 was %65 made up of 183 men, 171 wouen
and 11 children, On the same date last year
Yhere were 137 men, 113 women and 2 children
& total of 2h2.

SUFT'S RBFOAT TUBIRCULOSIS HOSPITAL AUGUIT 1929
NU3ER OF 2aT INNTS 42

| s
iyt

r

.~ The Superintendent's report shows
that during the moath of August 1929 there were
11 patiente bdmitted into the Oity Tuberculosis
Hoepltal, 6 men and 5 women, 6 men and & women
were dischiarged.

The totval number of patlients August
let 1929 was 42, made up of 17 men , 21 women and
children, On the same date last year there
werﬁ 12 men, 24 women and 5 children a totel
of 41,

Respectfully submitted,

‘ A.A Robertson
FILED CFAI AN

—23 U

y:
5




—

September 12th, 1929

/

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR AUGUST

Read report of the City Auditor covering
statement of tax collections for the month of
August 1929:

City Auditor's Office,
August 31lst 1929,

His Jorship the iayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:-—

Report on tax collections for the month
of August 1929 ie submitted. Collections amounted
to {199,956.93, Collections on account of taxes
for eivic years prior to May lst 1925 were 501,78
reducing the outstanding amount to 687,153.54:

ARREARS OUTSTANDING NEil AUGUST OUTST ANDING
TAXES PREVIOUS «ONTH AOCOUNTS COLLECTIONS BALANCES 31
| AND OTHER AUGUST 1929

ADJUSTLENTS

Civic Year

1925-26 84,526,650 ~ $13.75 21,354, 23 %83 ,158.52
Civiec Year | '
1926-27 74,824, 73 210, 28 1,943,99 73,091, 02
Civic Year '

1927-28 162,381, 40 ~ 11,16 9,3%4,38 153,035.86
Civiec Year |

1928-2 %52,321.um -2, 2504 00 20,490, 29,5781, 0
7 ? wo T, 064,07 i=2,004. 03 }33)122097 13638 , o 47

Current Taxes

Oivic Year

192930 11859,363,76 L4, 430,00 3155 ,956. i 3707,837.32

Yater Depart-

ment
Rates & Taxes_90,094. 73 206, 22 10,877.52 79,423 . 43

417693 512,56 2,571.59  11199,956,93 3

Per Out standing Avgust.
Egtimates Previous Collectione Balances
Month.

Dog Taxes | | . -
1929-30 23, 450, 00 '28. 00 119.34 91,34 Or,
Poll Taxes o |
1929-30 16,000,00 12, 120.3%2 973,00 11,147,32

Respeotfully s&bmitted
A.v,Butler
FILED 255 CILY auDITOR




September 12th, 1929

v
DEPART BNT AL
APPROPRIAT IOND
Read report of the City Auditor

covering statements of departmental appropriations
a8’ at August 31lst 1929
City Auditor's Office,

Halifax, WN.3.,
Beptember 12th, 1929

His Worship the ¥ayor,
and tliembers of City Council,

Gentlemens= -
Attached herewith are the usual
S8tatements of Appropriations,

Yours truly,

A, 1,Butler
OITY AUDITOR,
LED
FI /

00sL - EIGEERS REPORT
JULY

Read report of the Supervisor of
Coal :dfeighers for the month of July showing the
permanent weighers to have received the sum of
%60,34 each in fees during the months.
FILED,
s v

00&% +EIGI RS REPORT
AUGUST

Reed report of the Supervisor of
Coal .elghers for the month of August showing the
permanent weighers to have received the sum of
+7%,14 each in fees during the month.

FILED, V/
APPOINTHEST OF COAL JEIGHERS

Read report of tue Committee on
Laws and Privileges recomnending the appointment

235




Sevntember 12th, 1929

of Mr, #.F, Walker as a permanent Coal Weighor:
Committee Room,
City Hall,
Septempgr 1lth, 1929

His Jorship the Mayor, -
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen—

At a meeting of the Committee on
Laws and Privileges held this day, the Committee
had under consideration the appointment of a
Permanent Coal “eigher to fill the vacancy
caused by the resignation of ¥r, E.i.Rains
o Your Committee recommend that Mr,
W.H,Walker be appointed to the vacant position,

Alderman Robertson and Cragg
dissenting,

Respectfully submitted
Russell lcInnas
CHAIRE:AN
Moved by Alderman ticInnes seconded
by Alderiman Dickie that the report be adopted.
Moved in amendment by Alderman
Drysdale sdoonded by Aldeman loDonald that
¥r. J.P. Dunlay be appointed permanent Ooal “eigher

Amendment on belng put resulted

in a tie vote as follows:

FOR AUENDUENT | AGAINST IT
Alderman Stech Alderman Dickie \
Smith Redmond ‘
Donovan Cragg
ticDonald HcDuff
Oorbin vicInnes \
Rains
Mullane Q'Toole
Drysdale Smeltzer—
Rovertson
-8 B

His 'orship the kiayor glves his
casting vote against the amendment and declares
it lost,
237




Soolember 124, 1920

—}

T

¥

1e original wmotion is put and on the

vote being taken resulted in tie vote as followes

FOR MOTION ' AGATNST IT

Alderman Diclkie, Alderman Stech
Redmond. Smith
Cragg Donovan
teDuf £ t'cDonald
MeInnes Corbin
Rains wullane
O'Toole Drysdale
Smeltzer—~ & Robertson 8

Hig #orship the Mayor gives his
casting vote in favor of the motion to adopt the
report and declares it passed .
His “orshin the'Mayor declares uir,
I 3 alker duly appointed a Permanent Coal -eigher
for the City of Nalifax.
Le- H Cottss poe Aldermen Corbin gives notice of Te-
}W* S ]““Mvm“c‘onsiderat ion.

/ 5:.»1,...,.4/—\/&«0-(,,

APLOI«T1.8:T OF Su2-COLLECTOR

Read report of the Finance Committee
recommending the appointment of kr. Rovert ¥.
Gass as a Sub-Collector in the City Collector's

Department:

Cominittee Room,

City Eell,

Septenber 10th, 1929
Hig Jorship the hayor,
and Members cf City Council.

Gent lemen: -
At a meeting of the Finance Commlittee

held this day the City Collector submitted the
apnlications received in response to an advertlse-
ment for a sub-collector to fill the wvacency caused
by the resignetion of ilr, Norris, aand reconmended
that ¥r. R.H, Gass, he appointed to the position,

Your Comnittee recommend that the
recommendation of the Citw Collector be acdopted and
that ir, R.L. CGass We apnointed to the vacsnt pos-
ition, Alderman Robertson dissentings,

Respectfully submitted
E.J.Crayg
CiaIlii alf :
2% en




—

Sepféiner 12th, 1929

woved by Alderman Cragg seconded by

Alderman i‘cInnes thoat the report be adovted.

Alderman Robertson seconded. by
Alderman Donoven nominated ir., A.J.Tobin for the
position of Sub~Collectoi)

Alderman Mullane seconded Alderman
Drysdale nominated ir. John J. Mahar for the
position of Sub-Collector.

On ballot being taken there appeared
for iir., Gase 6, Tobin 7, and iahar 3 as

follovwg:—

For - Foxr Foxr
GASS H | TOBIN MAHAR
Ald, Stech Ald.Dickie - Ald, Mullane
" Smith : Donovan Drysdale
WeDuff Redmond Smeltzer
McInnes Cragg :
Rains Corbin
McDonald~6 0'Toole
| Robertson-T7 —H

Mr. Mahar having the lowest number

of votes his name is dropped from the second

ballot,.
"~ The second ballot resulted as
followss
FOR GASS FOR TOBIW
L
Alderman Stech Alderman Diockie
Smith Donovan
MeDuff Redmond
Mclnnes Cragg
Rains Corbin
tcDonald Q'Toole
Dryedale Mullane
Smeltzer- 8 Robertson-&
Tie Vote.
His orship the irayor gives his casting
vote . in favor of the recommendation of the

Committee and decleres Mr, Gass duly appointed

fzyaLvm/Lf’ Sub-Collector, 23

- ./.3

fo

e s



| 2
/) - l(/(—-ﬂp/

L A '.e-ﬁv"'”’”
a'/:') u""\’ =4

e

September 12th, 1929

/

Alderman Dickie gives notice of
reconsiderat ion.
Moved by Alderman Dickie seconded
by Alderman Donovra that "stay of proceedings"
be given 1in connection with this appointment
On vote being taken there appeared
for "etay of proceedings" & agalnst it & as

followes

FOR AGAINST

Alderman Dickie Alderman Stech
Bonovan Smith
Redmond McDuff
Oragg McInnes
Corbin Rains
OiToole McDonald
Mullane Drysdale
Roberteson~ & Smeltzer—- &

Tie vote

His Worship the Mayor gives his
casting vote against "stay of proceedings" and

declsres motion Jlost,

APPOINTMENT TEMPORARY TAX COLLECTOR

Read report of the Finance Committee
recommending the appointment of Mr. Paul E.Heckler
as a temporary Poll Tax Collector:?

Oity Oollector's Offica,
Halifax, N.S.,
Sept. 9th, 1929

The COhairman,
and Members of Finance Committee,
CITY HALL,

Gent lemen:-
On ohecking up on the Poll Taxes,

I find that Mr. Yates, the sub-Collector, who is
doing exceptionally good work, is unable to handle
51l the Poll Tax Oollections, in fact, he has been
unable to do very much to date with the Current
Year's tax, ae his time ie fully taken up day and
evenings with the collection of the arrears.

In order to spead up the
collection of these taxes, I would recommend the
appointment of a second Poll Tax Collector

w20




L—J—

B

‘ September 12th, 1929

on a ten percent commission beeis. While I have
not anyone in mind whom I would recommend for
this position, I find on reading over the
applications for Sub-Oollector's position that
the following persons have so worded their
applications that I would take it that they would,
no doubt, accept such a position,

¥r, Ralph R,Langille
Mr, Paul E,Heckler
Mr. G.W.Taylor -
Mr, C.H,Rgine

Youro falthfully,
W.H.Morrow
CITY OOLLECTOR

Comnittee Room,
City Hall,
September 10th, 1929

His “orship the liayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:-— | - .
u . 5 At a meeting 8f”the Finance e

Oommittee held this day, the City Collector |

submitted the attached letter in reference

to the cheoking up of poll taxes, and asking

that a second poll tax collector be appointed

temporarily to assist 1in this work,

Your Comnittee recommend
that the recommendations of the COity Collector
be concurred in, and that Mr,Paul E:Heokler
be appointed temporary sub-collector, he
to be paid 10% on the amount of poll taxes
brought in through his sfforts,

Respectfully submitted
B.J.Oragg
CHAIRMAN

Moved'by Alderman Cragg

seconded by Aldbman lcInnes thet the report be

adopted,

Moved in amendment by Alderman
Dickie seoconded by Alderman Raine that Mr.,
 Mahar be appointed Temporary Tax Oollectors
Amendment put and passed

thirteen voting for the same and three against

it as follows:

-l

NN



Sentember 12th, 1929

FOR L 30X LER FOR uniAFAR

Ald. COragg Ald, Dickie
McInnes Stech
Corbin- 3 Smith

Donovan
Redmond
ieDuff
Rains
sicDonald
O'Toole
Mullane
Drysdale
Robertson
Smeltzer
, ~13-

His 9Worship the Mayor

o st declares Mr. John H. Mehar duly appointed a

L

¢ HﬁH%!W#CkA”

/

Temporayy Poll Tax Collector,

/

TRIAL BALANCE
CITY GOLLECIORS BOOKS

Read report of the Fimance
Committee covering report of the City Collector
re funnishing a trial balance of his books for

the civic year 1929-30,

Oity Collector's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
Sept.10th, 1929

The Chairman, |
and Members of the Finance Committee,
CITY HALL,

Gentlemen:~

With reference to your request
for a balance of the 1929-30 Rolls, I wish to
advise that, due to the holiday season when from
two to four of my clerks were away at the same time
and this being c¢losely followed by the August
discount period when the second installment of
the 1929-3%) taxes became due, I have been unavle
to take off a balance, I will, however, have thie
vwalance taken off on September, 30th, and report
to you at the next regular monthly meeting.

Yours faithfully
+  Hl.lorrow
CITY COLLECTOR
~2l2-

e




September 12th, 1929

Committee Room,
Oity Hall, '

. September 10th, 192
His :.'OI'Ship the ]_-.';jayor’ pter n, 1929
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlemen: -

. At a meeting of the Finance
qumlttee held this day the City Collector sub-
mitted the attached letter in refersnce to the
preparation of the trial balance of his books
for the year 1929-3%0, which letter was ordered

to be forwarded to the City Council for its in-
formation,

Respectfully submitted

E.J,Cra g
CHA IRIVIAI%

FILED,  /
UNION NOVA SCOTIA MUNICIPALITIES

Read report of His ‘orship the layor
and delegates to0 the Union of Wova Scotia huni-
cipalities Conveantion at Pictou August,20,21 and

22nds

City Hall,

September 12th, 1929
To liembers of the. City Council,

Gentlemen:—

Your delegates to the convention of
the Union of Nova Scotia liunicipalities held at
Piotou August 20th, to 22nd last wish to report
that they presented three resolutions to the gon~
vention as followes—

RESOLVED by the Union of Nova Scotia
Municipalities that the Govermment of Nova
Scotia be urged to pass legislation at the
next session of the Legislature to amend the
Highways Act in order that the Oity of
Sydney and the City of Hallfax may enjoy the
game benefits as incorporated towns with
regard to the cost of building and main-
taining main highwaye within their
boundaries.

—-2UF




September 12th, 1929

v—-nz ey

RESOLVED that the Union of Nova Scotis Municipalities
place itsell on record as opposing the increase from '
w[»50 to 110,50 per week for patients at the Nova

Scotla Hospital having in mind the fact that the

lngrease took effect after each city,town and
munlcipality had prepared its estimates and struck -

1ts rate Tor the year,

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Government of
Nova Scotla be asked by this body to defer such
lncrease 1n rates at the Nova Scotia Hospital for
the Current Year at least and that they show cause
for the proposed increase, |

i
v )o-v-‘

WHEREAS the Union of Nova Scotia Municipalities

was formed for the purpose of advancing and preserv-
ing the rights and privileges of the cities, in-
corporated towns and municipalitiess

AND WHEREAS the representatives of and such city,
town or municlipality should be permitted to decide
when 1t ie desirable to change any local law;

AND WHERTWAS special legislation affecting any city,
fown or municipality and not approved by it should
not be passed in favor of individuals when it
seriously interferes with a policy duly established
in accordance with the law;

AND WHEREAS Chapter 59 ﬁassed at the last session
of the Tegislation is in the nature of such special
legialation;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that this oconvention place
itself on rercorcd ag strongly disapproving of the
action of the Legislature in passing such special
legislation as in rellieving any taxpayer of taxes
levidd againet him in the legal manner, as
authorized by the sald Legislature, it constitutes
a direct challange to the autonomy of all cities,
towne and municipalities of Nove Scotia.

The first two resolutions were
adopted by the convention after some discussion,
The third resolution protesting againet the principle
egtablished by the action of the Legislature in
passing special legiclation revesting certain lands
in a citizen and thus relieving him of regular
taxes ond paving charges asscssed agalnst him, was
rejected,

The following resolution was then
submitted by the Secretary, Mr, Arthur Roberts,
K.C., and passec:

RESOLVED “Mat this convention place itself on
record a8 twongly disapproving of any gpecial
legislation in reference Gto any matter that under
exigying lowe is properly vrithin the jurisdiction
and control of ocur citliese, towns or rural
municipalities.

A}
il L!
Pl

NN



L g s o~
—— A X,

Jer 25008 forrseet

September 12th, 1929

This resolution, which makes no
reference to Chapter 69 of the Aots of 1929 will
serve the purpose equally as well and will no doubt
fort}fy the City's case in the event of further
applications before the legislature for relief
from taxes and paving charges,

On behalf of the delegatesn,

L.A,Gastonguay
MAYOR

FILED

CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT BTAFF

Alderman McInnes,Chairman Lawe and
Privileges Committee submitted a report in re-
ference to the appointment of additional staff

to handle the work of the 0ity Civil Court and

. Police Oourt in connection with the City Olexrk's

Department, and informs the Oouncil that owing
to difficulties that have arisen since the
meeting of the Committee tn conneotion with

legislation that would be necessary for this changs,

he would ask that the report be referred back

to the Oommittee for further oongideration.
Moved by Alderman McInnes seconded
by Alderman Dickie that the report be referred
back for further consideration, Motion passed
y/;EFERRED BUSIVESS
NOTICE OF MOTION RE MAIWTENANCE OF rRISONERS

Read notice of motion by Alderman

Smeltzer te maintenance of prisoners in Rockhead
Prigson convicted for violation of the Nova Scotia

Tempenance Act and the Custons and Excise Acts,

- PU5-




September 12th, 1929

Alderman Smeltzer asked Yhat
this matter bhe further deferred until the next

e meeting of Oouncil,
ﬁ(f‘"rw /

DEFERRED BUSINESS
CONSOLIDATED BALANGE SHEET

The Chairman of the Finance
Oommittee informed the Council that the report of
the City Auditor covering the Oonsolidéteé
Balance Sheet was now in the hande of the printer
and would be ready by the next meeting of Council
and asked that the consideration of this matter be

further deferred until another meeting,

et

9,15 o'clock
' Moved by Alderman Dickie seconded

by Alderman Robertson that this meeting do now

adjourn, Motion passed.,

Meetin
LIST OF HEADLINES
Notice of reconsideration 208
Canadian Authors! Association - o0’
Tag Day _ 209
Notice of Action by John ‘Simbn | 210
Workse Department— Accounte 210
General Acocounts : 2ll
0ity Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts 2ll
Gardens Parks and Common Accounts | 212
Fire Department Accounts 213
0ity Health Board Accounts 2l
City Prieonfﬁocognks it g%u
' Detelrtiment Aocco 8 :
ggiiggns gree Library Committes Adcountd 215
War Memorlal Grant 2%%
Surety Bond-City Officials | 2
Oonoriete Sidewalk—ialnut Street 217
Linden Street-Taking over 2%8
Young Avenug'widg?igg 22%
1 Road gradlin
g%ﬁegﬁdbightigg gontiaﬁtugp.Garden Road. ggl
1 tion~Kemnpt Road. )

géig%ggesgigewa1k~205u207 Lower Water Street. 22
water Leter Bills ot 2eb L& 229

RS



September 12th, 1929

LIST OF HEADLINES (OONTINUED)

Notioe of Aotlon John Slmon .
Findl Payment Painting contract Fire Station
Bedford Row Fire Station-Final Payment,
Refund Frank Knapman-Firemens' Sup. Fund,
Public Gardens-~Tenders for painting,
Oity Home and T.B.Hospital MNoanthly report.
Tax Oollections for August
Departmental Appropriations
Ooal :eighers Report —July
Ooal Weighers Report-August
App01ntment of Coal Weighers
* Sub-Oollector
" Tempdrary Tax COollector,
Trial Balance City Oolleotors Books
Union Nova Scotise lunicipaltiiles
City Olerk's Department Staff
Deferred Bueiness~ Notice of Motion re
Mealntenance of Prisoners
" "  Consolidated Balance Sheet

feeting adjourned

h;7$ﬁ1,7/€?:ff;;&4mﬁﬁ Lik, Gaetongu

MAYOR
H,8,RHIND
GITY OLERK

~247-

. T DN O TR SR S e

o i e S ST T NSO D e A St R R W e T TR L S e R VT R IS
e e S I A I S T T e S e e e e e e e : o L T T L F e e et iy e T e T e
e S e T S e T = g S : TR =TT PR R - = = e =

=
T

T

ST T e

=

(o ey TR SRS




